

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PINELLAS DIVISION

Sammy Adams,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

Xtreme, S.A., and  
Sports.com Inc.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No: A-11-CA-2536—  
CHR

**PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
REMAND,  
&  
PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION OF  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO  
DISMISS FOR LACK OF  
PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THIS COURT’S ASSERTION OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION IS IMPROPER BECAUSE THE PARTIES ARE NOT DIVERSE.....8

    A. Looking only at the pleadings, Adams has pled a valid claim against Sports.com, and Xtreme cannot prove the fraudulent joinder .....9

        1. Adams intended to pursue Sports.com on a recognized theory of recovery .....9

        2. Adams stated a cognizable cause of action on the face of the complaint ..... 10

        3. Adams stated enough to facts to impute liability to Sports.com .....11

    B. If this Court looks beyond the pleadings, Adams has brought this action in good-faith after relying on Sports.com’s assurances before purchasing a defective product.....12

II. STETLAND’S ASSERTION OF JURISDICTION OVER XTREME IS PROPER .....14

A. Xtreme purposefully availed itself of Stetland by directing business activities toward Stetland residents .....14

    1. Xtreme purposely directs Internet activities into this forum by linking its interactive website with Sports.com to sell its products in this forum .....15

    2. Xtreme purposely directs business activities into this forum by systematically contracting with Sports.com to sell its products in this forum .....19

B. Personal jurisdiction in Stetland is consistent with “traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.” .....21

CONCLUSION .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Aaron v. Merck & Co., Inc., No. CV 05-4073-JFW (MANx), 2005 WL 5792361  
 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2005).....12

Alpine View Co. Ltd. v. Atlas Copco AB, 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000).....7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... *passim*

Askew v. DC Medical, LLC, No. 1:11-cv-1245-WSD (N.D. Ga. May 12, 2011)  
 ..... *passim*

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 9, 12, 13

Boyer v. Snap-on Tools Corp., 913 F.2d 108 (3d Cir. 1990) .....10

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... *passim*

Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc., 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 17, 20

Davis v. Prentiss Properties Ltd., 66 F. Supp. 2d. 1112 (C.D. Cal. 1999) ..... 13, 14

Escuadra v. Geovera Specialty Ins. Co., 739 F. Supp. 2d 967 (E.D. Tex. 2010).....  
 ..... 10, 12

Euromarket Designs, Inc. v. Crate & Barrel Ltd., 96 F. Supp. 2d 824 (N.D. Ill.  
 2000) ..... 17, 18

Gray v. Beverly Enters.-Miss., Inc., 390 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2004) .....11

Griggs v. State Farm Lloyds, 181 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999).....10

Hamilton Materials, Inc. v. Dow Chem. Corp., 494 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2007) .....8

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....15

Int'l Shoe v. Wash., 326 U.S. 310 (1958) ..... *passim*

Katz v. Costa Armatori, S.p.A., 718 F. Supp. 1508 (S.D. Fla. 1989) ..... 12, 13

Lakin v. Prudential Sec., Inc., 348 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2003).....17

McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co., 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....23

McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro, 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)..... 15, 16

Mink v. AAAA Dev. LLC, 190 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999).....17

Pavlovich v. Super. Ct., 58 P.3d 2 (Cal. 2002) ..... 17, 19

Romo v. Ford Motor Co., Civil Action No. B–10–66, 2011 WL 2836315 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2011)..... 11, 12, 13

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co., 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....7

Slater v. Hoffman-La Roche Inc., 771 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....9

Smallwood v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co., 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004).....8

Soma Med. Int’l v. Standard Chartered Bank, 196 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1999) .....17

Strawbridge v. Curtis, 7 U.S. 267 (1806) .....1

Travelers Health Ass’n v. Virginia, 339 U.S. 643 (1950) .....20

Travis v. Irby, 326 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2003) .....8, 9

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A., 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc., 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....8, 9

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 20, 22, 23

Zippo Mfg. Co v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc., 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....  
..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2006) .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) (2006).....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) (2006).....1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(a) .....1, 2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2  
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 82.003 (Vernon) ..... 12, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965).....5, 13
